

No.: 36206-6-II

COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION II

DAVID FRANK,

Appellant / Cross Respondent,

v.

FRANK FAMILY FOUNDATION,

Respondent / Cross Appellant.

07 SEP 29 AM 9:52
COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION II
STATE OF WASHINGTON
BY sm
DEPUTY

Appeal from Mason County Superior Court
No.: 05-4-00230-2

APPELLANTS' BRIEF

Robert N. Windes, WSBA #18216
William A. Keller, WSBA #29361
MORAN WINDES & WONG, PLLC
5608 17th Avenue Northwest
Seattle, Washington 98107
Telephone: 206-788-3000
Facsimile: 206-788-3001
Attorneys for Appellant / Cross Respondent

ORIGINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR	1
A. Assignments of Error	1
B. Issues Relating to Assignments of Error	1
II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
A. Related Actions	3
B. Procedural Status And Claims Asserted In This Action	4
C. Statement of Facts	5
III. ARGUMENT	16
A. Ademption	16
1. Ademption by Extinction	16
2. Ademption by Satisfaction	19
3. Revocation	20
B. Once Adeemed Always Adeemed	21
C. Effect Of An Ademption	22
D. Republication of Will or Codicil	22

E. Ademption Case Law Relied Upon By the Court was Unsupported and Not Applicable	22
F. Case law applies ademption to prior adeeming acts and events	29
G. Extrinsic Evidence As To Intention of the Testators	32
1. Adeeming act before the making of the will	35
2. The purpose of the will provision was to be adeemed	36
3. Franks' intention at death was to rescind the transfer, not have it pass under will	36
H. An Entity Created And Enriched Through Mistake, Misrepresentation and Undue Influence Cannot Recover An Equitable Interest In Property	38
I. Ademption Occurs Because The Gift to the Foundation Is Voidable, Not Void	39
J. The Foundation Should Not Have It Both Ways	44
K. The Equitable Interest In Cranberry Lake Should Pass Through the Residuary Clause of the Will	45
L. The Personal Representative need not file a Will contest to invalidate the Will Provision devising the Property to Foundation in order for the Recission suit to be successful	48

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
 <u>WASHINGTON CASES</u>	
<i>Bennett v. Shinoda Floral, Inc.</i> , 108 Wn.2d 386, 396, 739 P.2d 648 (1987)	43
<i>Estate of Doepke</i> , 182 Wash. 556 (1935)	16, 27, 28, 29
<i>Ferguson v. Jeanes</i> , 27 Wn. App. 558, 563, 619 P.2d 369 (1980)	43
<i>Gerimonte v. Case</i> , 42 Wn. App. 611, 613, 712 P.2d 876 (1986)	43
<i>In re Donaldson</i> , 26 Wn.2d 72, 81 (1946)	49, 50, 51
<i>In re Gherra</i> , 44 W.2d 277, 286, (1954)	49, 50
<i>In re Kane's Estate</i> , 20 Wn.2d 76, 84 (1944)	50
<i>In re Peters' Estate</i> , 43 Wn. (2d) 846, 855, 264 P. (2d) 1109 (1953)	51
<i>In re Wiltzius</i> , 42 Wn.2d 149 (citing Bancroft's Probate Practice (2d ed.) 436, 439 §180)	51
<i>Pleuss v. City of Seattle</i> , 8 Wn. App. 133, 137, 504 P.2d 1191 (1972)	43
<i>Nationwide Mutual Fire Ins. Co. v. Watson</i> , 120 Wn.2d 178, 186, 840 P.2d 851 (1992)	43

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Snap-On Tools Corp. v. Roberts</i> , 35 Wn. App. 32, 35, 665 P.2d 417 (1983).	43
<i>White v. Chellew</i> , 108 Wash 628, 632 (1919)	44
 <u>OTHER CASES</u>	
<i>Austin v. Austin</i> , 147 Neb. 109 (1946)	22
<i>Bethany Hospital Company v. Philippi</i> , 82 Kan. 64 (1910)	42
<i>Brown v. Heller</i> , 30 N.M. 1 (N.M. 1924)	23, 24, 26, 28, 37, 45
<i>Brown v. Helleary</i> , 147 Ore. 185 (1934)	40
<i>Buder v. Stocke</i> , 343 Mo. 506 (Mo. 1938)	23, 24 25, 26 28, 34
<i>Edmundson v. Morton</i> , 103 N.C. App. 253 (1991)	18
<i>Estate of McCarthy</i> , 5 Cal. App. 3d 158 (1970)	52, 53
<i>Fidelity Nat'l Bank & Trust Co. v. Hovey</i> , 319 Mo. 192 (Mo. 1928)	32
<i>Hunsucker's Heirs v. Hunsucker</i> , 455 S.W.2d 780 (1970); 65 A.L.R.3d 518 (2d Dist. 1973)	22
<i>In re Estate of Fox</i> , 431 A.2d 1008, 1012 (Pa. 1981)	21
<i>In re Estate of Hegel</i> , 76 Ohio St. 3d 476, (Oh.1996)	19, 24

	<u>Page</u>
<i>In re Estate of Hume</i> , 984 S.W.2d 602, 603-604 (Tenn. 1999)	16, 17
<i>In re Estate of Graham</i> , 216 Kan. 770 (Kan. 1975)	34
<i>In re Hall's Will</i> , 120 N.Y.S.2d 188 (1953)	19
<i>In re Estate of Parks v. Hodge</i> , 87 Ohio App.3d 831 (Oh. 1993)	17, 22, 23
<i>In re Estate of Snyder</i> , 199 Kan. 487, 493 (Kan. 1967)	34
<i>In re Estate of Walters</i> , 700 So.2d 434 (1997)	18
<i>In re Hoyt's Will</i> , 284 N.Y.S.2d 791 (1967)	17
<i>In re Pearson's Will</i> , 182 N.Y.S.2d 129 (Sur. Ct. 1958)	31
<i>Jacobs v. Button</i> , 79 Conn. 360, 365 (Conn. 1906)	38
<i>Johnston v. Estate of Wheeler</i> , 745 A.2d 345 (D.C. 2000)	18
<i>Keegan v Norton</i> , 322 Mass 158, 76 NE2d 1 (1947)	31
<i>Kelly v. Nielsen</i> , 433 N.E.2d 952 (2001)	17
<i>Matter of Estate of Brown</i> , 922 S.W.2d 605 (Tex. App. Texarkana 1996). (Tex. App. 1996)	24
<i>Matter of Thornton</i> , 162 Mich. App. 709 (1992)	17
<i>McGee v. McGee</i> , 122 R.I. 837 (1980)	18, 24
<i>McIntyre v. Smyth</i> , 857 A.2d 1235, 1249 (Md. 2004)	21
<i>Newbury v. McCammant</i> , 182 N.W. 147 (Iowa 1970)	17

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Mississippi Baptist Foundation, Inc. v. Estate of Matthews</i> , 791 So.2d 213 (Miss. 2001)	18, 24
<i>Parker v. Bozian</i> , 859 So.2d 427 (Ala. 2003)	18
<i>Rogers v. French</i> , 19 Ga. 316 at 321 (1856)	19
<i>Selby v. Fidelity Trust Co.</i> , 188 Md. 192 (1947)	19
<i>Simon v. Wilson</i> , 291 Ill.App.3d 495 (1997)	23
<i>Simmons v. Brannen</i> , 155 Ga. 494 (1923)	19
<i>Sorensen v. First Nat. Bank of Chicago</i> , 59 Ill. App. 3d 150, 17 Ill. Dec. 125, 376 N.E.2d 18 (1st Dist. 1978)	30, 31
<i>Spurgeon v. Coate</i> , 1959 OK 39 (1959)	41
<i>Taylor v. Hull</i> , 245 P. 1026, 1027 (Kan. 1926)	21
<i>Trustees of Baker University v. Trustees of Endowment Association</i> , 222 Kan. 245 (1977)	19, 34
<i>Bethany Hospital Company v. Philippi</i> , 82 Kan. 64 (1910)	42
<i>Wasserman v. Cohen</i> , 414 Mass. 172 (1993) quoting <i>Walsh v. Gillespie</i> , 338 Mass. 278 (1959)	17
<i>Will of Weiler</i> , 565 N.Y.S.2d 410 (1990)	22
<i>Zartner v. Holzhauer</i> , 204 Wis. 18, 22 (1931)	46, 47
<i>Zimmerman v. Hafer</i> , 81 Md. 347	44

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Atkinson On Wills (2 nd ed.) 741, § 134	21, 25
Black's Law Dictionary (8 th ed. 2004)	21
Gregory S. Alexander, Alb. L. Rev. 1067, 1089 (1992)	33
91 Am. Jur. Proof of Facts 3D 277, section 3 (Nov. 2006)	18, 26
<i>Ademption and the Domain of Formality in Wills Law</i> , 55 g	32
Mark S. Dennison, J.D., <i>Wills: Ademption of Legacy By Satisfaction or By Extinction</i>	18, 19
Mark Reutlinger, <i>Washington Law of Wills</i>	20
<i>Page On The Law of Wills</i> , § 21.24	20, 21, 22, 34
